tecnologica e tenacia sono oggi i tratti distintivi dell’azienda che ci porteranno lontano".

Highlights operativi e finanziari

A seguito dell’acquisizione di GrandVision, la performance della Società nel 2021 riflette i risultati di
GrandVision solo per il secondo semestre dell’anno impattando pertanto la comparabilità
dell’informazione con riferimento agli esercizi precedenti. Di conseguenza, il management ha ritenuto
rilevante presentare la performance della Società sia su base pro forma4 sia escludendo il contributo di
GrandVision (si vedano le tabelle sotto riportate).
Gli highlights e i commenti per il quarto trimestre e per il 2021 sono forniti rispetto agli stessi periodi del
2019. Il confronto con l'andamento del 2020 è presentato nell’estratto del Management Report (allegato
al presente comunicato stampa) che include inoltre le misure derivate direttamente dal bilancio
consolidato IFRS, per esempio un fatturato di Gruppo pari a 19.820 milioni di Euro e un utile operativo
pari a 2.326 milioni di Euro.

Conto Economico Pro forma4 Adjusted2 2021
Milioni di Euro EssilorLuxottica

esclusa
GrandVision

GrandVision*

Elisioni
& PF adj.

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma

Fatturato 17.851 3.902 (256) 21.498

Utile lordo 10.866 2.817 (55) 13.628

% del fatturato 60,9% 72,2%  63.4%

Utile operativo 3.027 476 (33) 3.471

% del fatturato 17,0% 12,2%  16,1%

Utile netto 2.060 283 (23) 2.319

% del fatturato 11,5% 7,2%  10,8%
* Escluso il contributo al fatturato delle attività cedute/da cedere in ottemperanza agli accordi conclusi con le autorità antitrust nell'ambito
dell’acquisizione di GrandVision.

Conto Economico Adjusted2, escluso il contributo di GrandVision
Milioni di Euro 2021 2019*

Variazioni a

cambi
costanti1

Variazioni a
cambi

correnti

Fatturato 17.851 17.390 +8,0% +2,7%

Utile lordo 10.866 10.675 +7,7% +1,8%

% del fatturato 60,9% 61,4%

Utile operativo 3.027 2.812 +16,9% +7,6%

[…]

The adjusted2 Cost of net debt decreased to €101 million in 2021 due to lower interests on lease liabilities.

Adjusted2 Income taxes

EssilorLuxottica reported adjusted2 Income taxes of €729 million, reflecting an adjusted2 tax rate of 24.9% for
the full year 2021 compared to an adjusted2 tax rate of 23.1% in 2019. The main reason for the tax rate
increase is the expiration, during the course of 2019, of the Italian Patent Box.

Adjusted2 Net profit attributable to owners of the parent: significantly increased by +16.1% at constant
exchange rates1 (+6.3% at current exchange rates)

 24/38

3. EssilorLuxottica - View pro forma4

To fully appreciate the performance of the Company resulting from the acquisition of GrandVision, 2021 pro
forma4 information has been prepared as if the GV Acquisition had occurred on January 1, 2021, therefore
incorporating the contribution of GrandVision for the whole year (12 months).

Pro forma4 information has been prepared for illustrative purpose only.

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

ex-GV 2021
Adjusted2

GrandVision
2021*

Adjusted2

Eliminations and
other pro forma

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma4 2021

Adjusted2

Revenue  17,851   3,902   (256)  21,498
Cost of sales  (6,985)   (1,085)   201   (7,869)
GROSS PROFIT  10,866   2,817   (55)  13,628
% of revenue 60.9% 72.2%  63.4%
Total operating expenses  (7,839)   (2,341)   22   (10,157)
OPERATING PROFIT  3,027   476   (33)  3,471
% of revenue 17.0% 12.2%  16.1%
Cost of net debt  (101)   (27)   0   (128)
Other financial income/(expenses)   (1)   (15)   —   (16)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  2,925   434   (32)  3,327
% of revenue 16.4% 11.1%  15.5%
Income taxes  (729)   (120)   9   (840)
Effective tax rate 24.9%   25.2%
NET PROFIT  2,196   314   (23)  2,487
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO OWNERS
OF THE PARENT  2,060   283   (23)  2,319

*  Presented excluding the contribution of the businesses disposed / to be disposed according to the remedies agreed with antitrust authorities in the
context of the GV Combination.

  Including Share of profit of associates.

 25/38

Statement of financial position, net debt, cash flows and other non-
GAAP measures

EssilorLuxottica reclassified consolidated statement of financial position

The reclassified consolidated statement of financial position aggregates the amount of assets and liabilities
from the consolidated statement of financial position in accordance with functional criteria which considers the

[…]

The Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information has been prepared for illustrative purpose only as if the acquisition of GrandVision had occurred on
January 1, 2021. That information does not take into account the results of operations and financial condition that EssilorLuxottica would have achieved if the acquisition
of GrandVision had actually been realized on January 1, 2021; there can be no assurance that the assumptions used to prepare the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated
Financial Information are accurate in all respects or that the result disclosed in the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Financial Information are indicative of the future
performance of EssilorLuxottica. As a result, EssilorLuxottica's performance in the future may differ materially from that presented in the Unaudited Pro Forma
Consolidated Financial Information.

The reconciliation between adjusted2 pro forma measures and their most comparable measures reported in the IFRS consolidated financial statements is presented
below.

€ millions
EssilorLuxottica

2021

GrandVision
H1 2021

Eliminations*

Other
pro forma

adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma4 2021

Adjustments
related to PPA

impacts
Other

non-GAAP
adjustments

EssilorLuxottica
pro forma4 2021

Adjusted2

Revenue  19,820   1,891   (214)  —   21,498   —   —   21,498
Cost of sales  (7,589)   (529)   158   —   (7,960)   38   53   (7,869)
GROSS PROFIT  12,231   1,363   (55)  —   13,538   38   53   13,628
% of revenue 61.7% 72.0%   63.0%   63.4%
Total operating expenses  (9,905)   (1,074)   50   (177)  (11,106)   819   130   (10,157)
OPERATING PROFIT  2,326   289   (6)  (177)  2,432   856   182   3,471
% of revenue 11.7% 15.3%   11.3%   16.1%
Cost of net debt  (111)   (16)   0   —   (127)   0   —   (128)
Other financial income/(expenses)   (15)   2   (3)  —   (17)   —   —   (16)
PROFIT BEFORE TAXES  2,200   274   (8)  (177)  2,289   856   182   3,327
% of revenue 11.1% 14.5%   10.6%   15.5%
Income taxes  (587)   (43)   1   21   (608)   (170)  (62)  (840)
NET PROFIT  1,613   231   (7)  (156)  1,680   686   121   2,487
NET PROFIT ATTRIBUTABLE TO
OWNERS OF THE PARENT  1,463   215   (7)  (153)  1,518   682   119   2,319

*  Elimination of the contribution of the businesses disposed / to be disposed according to the remedies agreed with antitrust authorities in the context of the GV Combination as well as of the effects of intercompany transactions
between EssilorLuxottica and GrandVision.

  Including Share of profit of associates.

	Excerpt from
	2021 Management Report
	Significant events of the year
	Consolidated revenue
	EssilorLuxottica revenue including GrandVision versus 2020 and 2019
	EssilorLuxottica comparable3 revenue including GrandVision versus 2020 and 2019

	Statement of profit or loss and Alternative Performance Measures